Greenland’s shares and providing for a minimum net tangible asset value of $5,000,001 after giving effect to
payments to redeeming shareholders, the Zhongchai Equity Holder is expected to own approximately 75.2% of
the outstanding Greenland Shares, Hanyi Zhou, an independent third party that acted as a finder in connection
with the Business Combination, is expected to own approximately 0.5% of the outstanding Greenland Shares
and the current holders of Greenland Shares are expected to own approximately 24.3% of the outstanding
Greenland Shares (approximately 10.2% held by the Public Shareholders, approximately 0.2% held by Chardan
and approximately 13.9% held by the Sponsor) to be outstanding immediately after the Business Combination
(in each case, not giving effect to any shares issuable to them upon exercise of Warrants).

6

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MAY 31, 2019

(UNAUDITED)

Scenario 1

Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

  (A)
Zhongchai  (B)

Greenland  Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet  Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,714,552 $ 344,842   $ 44,829,414
(1)

   (250,000)(2)   $ 764,324
(3)

   (2,760,000)(3) $ 46,878,808  (38,936,612)(4) $ 8,706,520

Restricted cash   562,945  —   —   562,945  —   562,945

Notes receivable   14,972,902  —   —   14,972,902  —   14,972,902

Accounts receivables, net   12,856,480  —   —   12,856,480  —   12,856,480

Inventories   12,419,855  —   —   12,419,855  —   12,419,855
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   285,435  52,808   —   338,243  —   338,243

Total Current Assets   45,812,169  397,650   41,819,414   88,029,233  (38,172,288)   49,856,945
Marketable securities held in Trust

Account   —  44,829,414   (44,829,414)(1)  —  —   —

Property, plant and equipment, net   21,327,045  —   —   21,327,045  —   21,327,045

Land use rights, net   3,964,270  —   —   3,964,270  —   3,964,270

Deferred tax assets   533,908  —   —   533,908  —   533,908

Goodwill   3,947  —   —   3,947  —   3,947

Due from related parties   34,030,261  —   —   34,030,261  —   34,030,261

Other assets   801,836  —   —   801,836  —   801,836

Total Assets  $ 106,473,436 $45,227,064   $ (3,010,000)  $148,690,500 $(38,172,288)  $ 110,518,212

Liabilities and Shareholders’

Equity
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term
debt  $ 34,049,066 $ —   $ —   $ 34,049,066 $ —   $ 34,049,066

Accounts payable and accrued
expenses   16,710,619  44,775   —   16,755,394  —   16,755,394

Taxes payable   97,675  —   —   97,675  —   97,675

Customer deposits   62,941  —   —   62,941  —   62,941

Promissory note – related party   —  250,000   (250,000)(2)  —  —   —

Due to related party   3,617,753  —   —   3,617,753  —   3,617,753

Other current liabilities   2,706,477  —   —   2,706,477  —   2,706,477

Total Current Liabilities   57,244,531  294,775   (250,000)   57,289,306  —   57,289,306

Long-term debt   1,818,235  —   —   1,818,235  —   1,818,235

Deferred underwriting fee   —  995,676   (995,676)(3)  —  —   —

Other liabilities   4,877,605  —   —   4,877,605  —   4,877,605

Total Liabilities   63,940,371  1,290,451   (1,245,676)   63,985,146  —   63,985,146

Commitments and Contingencies

Ordinary shares subject to
redemption   —  38,936,612   (38,936,612)(4)  —  —   —

Shareholders’ Equity

Ordinary Shares   1,290  5,156,039   38,936,612
(4)

   12,143,977
(5)

   507,500
(6)   56,745,418  (38,936,612)(4)  17,808,806

Additional paid-in capital   12,300,015  —   (12,300,015)(5)  —  —   —
Retained earnings (Accumulated

deficit)   21,863,375  (156,038)   (1,764,324)(3)
   156,038

(5)
   (507,500)(6)  19,591,551  764,324

(3)   20,355,875
Accumulated other

comprehensive income   447,218  —   —   447,218  —   447,218

Total Shareholders’ Equity   34,611,898  5,000,001   37,172,288   76,784,187  (38,172,288)   38,611,899

Non-controlling interest   7,921,167  —   —   7,921,167  —   7,921,167
Total Equity   )

  42,533,065  5,000,001   37,172,288   84,705,354  (38,172,288   46,533,066

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity  $ 106,473,436 $45,227,064   $ (3,010,000)  $148,690,500 $(38,172,288)  $ 110,518,212

7

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Balance Sheet

(A)   Derived from the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Zhongchai Holding as of June 30, 2019.

(B)   Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of Greenland as of May 31, 2019.

(1)   Reflects the release of cash from marketable securities held in the Trust Account.

(2)   Reflects the repayment of promissory notes payable to the Sponsor at the closing of the Business
Combination.

(3)   Reflects the payment of fees and expenses related to the Business Combination, including the deferred
underwriting fee of approximately $1.76 million (under Scenario 1) or $0.99 million (under Scenario 2),

[…]

(6)   Reflects the issuance of 50,000 Greenland Shares, valued at $0.51 million (or approximately $10.15 per
share) to Hanyi Zhou, an independent third party that acted as a finder in connection with the Business
Combination, as compensation for services provided. The amount is reflected as an adjustment to
accumulated deficit and is not shown as an adjustment to the statement of operations since it is a
nonrecurring charge resulting directly from the Business Combination.

Upon consummation of the Business Combination, 4,682,000 rights would convert into 468,200
Greenland Shares.

8

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019

(UNAUDITED)

Scenario 1 Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2 Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(A)

Zhongchai
(B)

Greenland
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Revenues  $28,550,770   $ —   $ —   $28,550,770   $ —   $28,550,770
Cost of goods sold   21,925,996   —   —   21,925,996   —   21,925,996
Gross profit   6,624,774   —   —   6,624,774   —   6,624,774

Operating expenses

Selling expenses   598,096   —   (153)   597,943   —   597,943
General and

administrative
expenses   890,293   595,092   (307,083)(1)  1,178,302   —   1,178,302

Research and
development   1,150,779   —   —   1,150,779   —   1,150,779
Total operating

expenses   2,639,168   595,092   (307,236)   2,927,024   —   2,927,024
Operating income

(loss)   3,985,606   (595,092)   307,236   3,697,750   —   3,697,750

Other income

(expense):
Interest income   13,093   514,684   (514,684)(2)  13,093   —   13,093
Unrealized gain on

marketable
securities   —   7,343   (7,343)(2)  —   —   —

Interest expense   (877,543)  —   —   (877,543)   —   (877,543)
Other   462,047   (16,189)   —   445,858   —   445,858

Income (loss) before
income taxes   3,583,203   (89,254)   (214,791)   3,279,158   —   3,279,158
Provision for

income taxes   576,951   —   (32,219)(3)  544,732   —(3)   544,732
Net income   3,006,252   (89,254)   (182,572)   2,734,426   —   2,734,426

Less: net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest   334,304   —   —   334,304   334,304

Net (loss) income
attributable to
Company  $ 2,671,948   $ (89,254)  $ (182,572)  $ 2,400,122   $ —   $ 2,400,122

Weighted average

shares
outstanding, basic
and diluted   1,917,552   11,882,648(4)   13,800,200   (3,821,622)(4)  9,978,578

Basic and diluted
net (loss) income
per share   $ (0.28)   $ 0.17   $ 0.24

9

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018

(UNAUDITED)

Scenario 1 Assuming No
Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2 Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(C)

Zhongchai
(D)

Greenland
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Revenues  $60,213,088   $ —   $ —   $60,213,088   $ —   $60,213,088
Cost of goods sold   46,139,858   —   —   46,139,858   —   46,139,858
Gross profit   14,073,230   —   —   14,073,230   —   14,073,230

Operating expenses

Selling expenses   1,215,976   —   —   1,215,976   —   1,215,976
General and

administrative
expenses   1,647,599   372,998   —   2,020,597   —   2,020,597

Research and
development   2,512,403   —   —   2,512,403   —   2,512,403
Total operating

expenses   5,375,978   372,998   —   5,748,976   —   5,748,976
Operating income

(loss)   8,697,252   (372,998)   —   8,324,254   —   8,324,254

Other income

(expense):
Interest income   22,668   315,911   (315,911)(2)  22,668   —   22,668
Unrealized loss on

marketable
securities   —   (8,524)   8,524(2)   —   —   —

Interest expense   (1,554,864)  —   —   (1,554,864)   —   (1,554,864)
Other   851,451   (1,173)   —   850,278   —   850,278

Income (loss) before
income taxes   8,016,507   (66,784)   (307,387)   7,642,336   —   7,642,336
Provision for

income taxes   1,392,956   —   (46,108)(3)  1,346,848   —(2)   1,346,848
Net income (loss)   6,623,551   (66,784)   (261,279)   6,295,488   —   6,295,488

Less: net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest   741,077   —   —   741,077   741,077

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Company  $ 5,882,474   $ (66,784)  $ (261,279)  $ 5,554,411   $ —   $ 5,554,411

Weighted average

shares
outstanding, basic
and diluted   1,415,310   12,384,890(4)   13,800,200   (3,875,458)(4)  9,924,742

Basic and diluted
net loss (income)
per share   $ (0.24)   $ 0.40   $ 0.56

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Statements of Operations

(A)   Derived from the unaudited consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income of
Zhongchai Holding for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

(B)   Derived from the unaudited statement of operations of Greenland for the six months ended May 31, 2019.

(C)   Derived from the audited consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income of Zhongchai